

No. 23-10994

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

SPECTRUM WT; BARRETT BRIGHT; LAUREN STOVALL,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WALTER WENDLER; DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP; ROBERT L.  
ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM; TIM LEACH; BILL MAHOMES; ELAINE  
MENDOZA; MICHAEL J. PLANK; CLIFF THOMAS; DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.;  
MICHAEL A. HERNANDEZ, III,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 2:23-CV-48

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE SECULAR STUDENT ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

**SAMUEL T. GROVER**  
*Counsel of Record*

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC.**  
P. O. Box 750  
Madison, Wisconsin 53701  
(608) 256-8900  
sam@ffrf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Secular Student Alliance*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. President Wendler engaged in unconstitutional viewpoint discrimination by censoring speech based upon his personal religious preferences.....	4
II. The District court’s assertion that there is no “intentional and overwhelmingly apparent” message involved in holding a drag show fundraiser ignores the history of drag and its modern application.....	9
A. American ballroom style drag performances, like the ones at the fundraiser, are historically rooted in protesting religious restrictions on the expression of gender and sexuality.....	9
B. The current political climate in the United States, and particularly in Texas, continues to make drag shows inherently political acts that protest Christian nationalism.....	12
Conclusion.....	15
Appendix A .....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Michigan</i> , <a href="#"><u>805 F.3d 228</u></a> (6th Cir. en banc 2015) .....	6
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , <a href="#"><u>505 U.S. 123</u></a> (1992).....	6
<i>In re Tam</i> , <a href="#"><u>808 F.3d 1321</u></a> (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , <a href="#"><u>343 U.S. 495</u></a> (1952).....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , <a href="#"><u>505 U.S. 377</u></a> (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , <a href="#"><u>576 U.S. 155</u></a> (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , <a href="#"><u>515 U.S. 819</u></a> (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , <a href="#"><u>420 U.S. 546</u></a> (1975).....	4
<i>Spectrum WT v. Wendler</i> , 2:23-CV-048 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	9, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <a href="#"><u>393 U.S. 503</u></a> (1969).....	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , <a href="#"><u>512 U.S. 622</u></a> (1994).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Richards</i> , <a href="#"><u>755 F.3d 269</u></a> (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , <a href="#"><u>559 U.S. 460</u></a> (2010).....	5

**Other Authorities**

Alison Chapman, Alejandra Carabello, & Erin Reed, *LGBTQ+ Legislative Tracking Spreadsheet* (2023), available at <https://bit.ly/3QS1tck> .....13

*Explainer: Drag Queens and How They Got Pulled Into Politics*, Associated Press (Oct. 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3QE1fEA>.....2

George Cunningham, *Anti-transgender rights legislation and internet searches pertaining to depression and suicide*, 17 PLoS One 12 (Dec. 2022), available at <https://ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9778603> ..... 14

Human Rights Campaign, *Human Rights Campaign Found. State Equality Index: 91% of Anti-LGBTQ+ Bills in 2022 Failed to Become Law* (Jan. 2023), available at <https://bit.ly/3u9FR2t>..... 12

José Criales-Unzueta, *From Underground Subculture to Global Phenomenon: An Oral History of Ballroom Within Mainstream Culture*, Vogue Magazine (June 2023), available at <https://vogue.com/article/oral-history-ballroom-pride-2023> ..... 11

Kate Redburn, *Before Equal Protection: The Fall of Cross-Dressing Bans and the Transgender Legal Movement, 1963-86*, 40 L. & History Rev. 679 (2023) ..... 10

Madison Pauly, *Inside the Secret Working Group That Helped Push Anti-Trans Laws Across the Country*, Mother Jones (March 2023), available at <https://bit.ly/3skeKRJ>..... 13

Meg Metcalf, *The History of Pride: How Activists Fought to Create LGBTQ+ Pride*, The Library of Cong., available at <loc.gov/ghe/cascade/index.html?appid=90dcc35abb714a24914c68c9654adb67> ..... 12

*Religious Landscape Study*, Pew Research Center (2014), available at <https://pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study> .....7

Simon Doonan, *Drag the Complete Story*, 214, Laurence King Pub. (2019)...10, 11

*Strategic Plan*, The Trevor Project, available at <https://thetrevorproject.org/strategic-plan>..... 13
